
RESULTS OF OPERATIONS

In 2016, BPI generated P22.1 billion in net income, 
P3.8 billion or 20.9% higher than the P18.2 billion 
earned in the same period last year. This increase was 
realized through a P7.2-billion increase in total revenues, 
partly reduced by growth in operating expenses and 
provisions of P3.1 billion and P824 million, respectively. 
Comprehensive income ended at P21.7 billion, 30.2% 
higher than the 2015 level.

Return on equity was 13.8%, 1.4 percentage points higher 
than last year’s 12.3%. Return on assets was 1.4%, 9 basis 
points up from last year’s 1.3%.

Total revenues of P66.55 billion increased 12.1% from last 
year’s P59.4 billion, driven by significant gains from the 
Bank’s core intermediation business.

Net interest income increased 9.7% to P42.4 billion from 
last year’s P38.6 billion, the result of a P179.1 billion or 
12.7% expansion in average asset base.  

Non-interest income closed at P24.2 billion, representing 
a 16.7% growth from last year’s P20.7 billion, mainly 
attributable to trading gains related to the Bank’s 
securities portfolio, and higher fees generated from 
bancassurance, underwriting, deposit-taking and lending 
activities. 

Impairment losses at P4.8 billion increased by 
P824 million, or 20.7% from 2015 on higher loan loss 
provisions in line with growth in its loan portfolio. 

Operating expenses ended at P34.9 billion, up P3.1 billion 
or 9.6%, from last year’s P31.9 billion. Compensation and 
fringe benefits increased by P1.0 billion or 8.0%, largely 
due to increased head count and collective bargaining 
costs. Other operating expenses was likewise higher by 
P1.1 billion or 10.9%, on higher regulatory costs, product 
related insurance premiums, and other transaction-
related expenses. Occupancy and equipment-related 
expenses increased by P963 million or 10.5%, driven 
mainly by spending on general infrastructure. 

FINANCIAL CONDITION

The Bank’s total resources stood at P1.7 trillion, 
P209.3 billion or 13.8% higher than last year’s P1.5 trillion. 
The increase was driven by the P155.6 billion or P12.2% 
growth in total deposits which ended at P1.4 trillion. 
Current, savings and time deposits grew by P16.9 billion, 
P112.4 billion and P26.3 billion respectively.

Total capital funds increased by P15.0 billion or 9.8% to 
P167.7 billion from 2015’s P152.7 billion. The improvement 
in capital came from higher profits from operations, net 
of dividends paid. Capital adequacy ratio, using Basel III 
measures, ended at 13.0%, with CET 1 at 12.1%. The CAR 
and CET 1 remained above the regulatory requirement. 
BPI’s market capitalization remained one of the largest in 
the industry, at P349.6 billion. As of December 31, 2016, 
the Bank’s share price closed at P88.80, representing a 
2.1x multiple to book value.

Loans, net of impairment losses, amounted to P1.0 trillion, 
P167.9 billion or 19.2% higher than last year’s 
P872.9 billion. The Bank’s gross 90-day non-performing 
loan ratio improved to 1.5% from its end-2015 level  
of 1.6%. Liquid assets at P328.1 billion increased  
P34.2 billion, or 11.6%, largely on higher deposits with  
the Bangko Sentral.

Investment securities at P292.8 billion increased by 
P5.7 billion from last year’s P287.1 billion. Held-to-
maturity securities increased P23.7 billion or 9.7% to 
P268.5 billion due to additional investments; available-
for-sale securities declined by P18.0 billion or 42.5% to 
P24.3 billion, due to decrease in position taking in foreign 
holdings.

The Bank’s securities balances continue to reflect  
disciplined trading and portfolio management, as well as 
prudent risk-taking strategy.

SUMMARY OF FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE
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BANK OF THE PHILIPPINE ISLANDS 
  

STATEMENTS OF CONDITION 
DECEMBER 31, 2016 and 2015 

 (In Millions of Pesos) 
 
 

  
 

Consolidated Parent 
  Notes 2016 2015 2016 2015 

           
R E S O U R C E S 

  
  

   CASH AND OTHER CASH ITEMS 4 35,692 35,681 34,855 34,797 

DUE FROM BANGKO SENTRAL NG PILIPINAS 4 239,514 214,960 203,743 174,370 

DUE FROM OTHER BANKS 4 23,037 22,238 20,558 17,181 

INTERBANK LOANS RECEIVABLE AND SECURITIES PURCHASED UNDER AGREEMENTS TO 
RESELL 4,5 15,236 12,902 9,049 6,163 

FINANCIAL ASSETS AT FAIR VALUE THROUGH PROFIT OR LOSS 

 

 

 

 

 - DERIVATIVE FINANCIAL ASSETS 6 2,993 4,529 2,993 4,529 

- TRADING SECURITIES 7 14,603 8,084 10,314 5,442 

AVAILABLE-FOR-SALE SECURITIES, net 8 24,301 42,287 19,603 36,685 

HELD-TO-MATURITY SECURITIES 9 268,483 244,809 245,921 225,077 

LOANS AND ADVANCES, net 10 1,040,720 872,861 821,545 664,619 

ASSETS HELD FOR SALE, net 

 

3,667 4,385 933 1,771 

BANK PREMISES, FURNITURE, FIXTURES AND    EQUIPMENT, net 11 13,809 12,826 9,395 8,715 

INVESTMENT PROPERTIES, net 12 669 733 669 733 

INVESTMENTS IN SUBSIDIARIES AND ASSOCIATES, net 13 6,818 6,453 8,948 8,068 

ASSETS ATTRIBUTABLE TO INSURANCE OPERATIONS 2,4 16,326 16,320 -    - 

DEFERRED INCOME TAX ASSETS, net 14 7,543 6,433 4,571 3,936 

OTHER RESOURCES, net 15 12,285 10,855 7,738 6,386 
Total resources    1,725,696 1,516,356 1,400,835 1,198,472 

  (forward) 
  

BANK OF THE PHILIPPINE ISLANDS
STATEMENTS OF CONDITION
DECEMBER 31, 2016 and 2015

 (In Millions of Pesos)

 

 

BANK OF THE PHILIPPINE ISLANDS 
 

STATEMENTS OF CONDITION 
DECEMBER 31, 2016 and 2015 

 (In Millions of Pesos) 
 
 

    Consolidated Parent 
  Notes 2016 2015 2016 2015 

  
 

        
LIABILITIES AND CAPITAL FUNDS 

      DEPOSIT LIABILITIES 16 1,431,300 1,275,699 1,184,478 1,033,385 

DERIVATIVE FINANCIAL LIABILITIES 6 3,112 3,216 3,112 3,216 

BILLS PAYABLE 17 61,973 20,941 52,257 12,826 

DUE TO BANGKO SENTRAL NG PILIPINAS AND OTHER BANKS 

 

670 431 670 431 

MANAGER’S CHECKS AND DEMAND DRAFTS OUTSTANDING 

 

7,579 8,308 5,893 6,693 

ACCRUED TAXES, INTEREST AND OTHER EXPENSES 

 

6,853 5,685 4,707 4,026 

LIABILITIES ATTRIBUTABLE TO INSURANCE OPERATIONS 2 14,367 14,648 - - 

DEFERRED CREDITS AND OTHER LIABILITIES 18 32,158 34,698 26,836 29,095 
Total liabilities 

 
1,558,012 1,363,626 1,277,953 1,089,672 

CAPITAL FUNDS ATTRIBUTABLE TO THE EQUITY HOLDERS  
OF BPI 19  

 
 

 Share capital 
 

39,308 39,285 39,308 39,285 
Share premium 

 
29,591 29,439 29,591 29,439 

Reserves 
 

2,711 2,563 2,695 2,555 
Surplus 

 
98,602 83,761 56,095 42,401 

Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (5,078) (4,764) (4,807) (4,880) 

  
165,134 150,284 122,882 108,800 

NON-CONTROLLING INTERESTS   2,550 2,446 - - 
Total capital funds   167,684 152,730 122,882 108,800 
Total liabilities and capital funds   1,725,696 1,516,356 1,400,835 1,198,472 

 
 

(The notes on pages 1 to 111 are an integral part of these financial statements.) 
  

(The notes on pages A16 to A83 are an integral part of these financial statements.)
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BANK OF THE PHILIPPINE ISLANDS 
 

STATEMENTS OF INCOME 
FOR EACH OF THE THREE YEARS IN THE PERIOD ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2016 

(In Millions of Pesos, Except Per Share Amounts) 
 

 
  Consolidated Parent 
 Notes     2016     2015    2014        2016     2015    2014 

INTEREST INCOME        
On loans and advances  48,843 42,156 36,441 32,515 27,270 23,282 
On held-to-maturity securities  8,746 8,790 8,141 7,987 8,064 7,545 
On deposits with BSP and other banks  2,059 2,083 1,769 930 1,485 1,135 
On available-for-sale securities  469 757 831 443 688 778 
On trading securities  180 241 406 155 197 370 
Gross receipts tax  (1,985) (1,728) (1,596) (1,435) (1,247) (1,147) 

  58,312 52,299 45,992 40,595 36,457 31,963 
INTEREST EXPENSE        

On deposits 16 15,301 13,326 10,834 9,616 8,383 6,735 
On bills payable 17 634 332 350 406 115 138 

  15,935 13,658 11,184 10,022 8,498 6,873 
NET INTEREST INCOME  42,377 38,641 34,808 30,573 27,959 25,090 
IMPAIRMENT LOSSES 8,10,15 4,800 3,976 2,807 2,930 2,298 1,787 
NET INTEREST INCOME AFTER IMPAIRMENT LOSSES  37,577 34,665 32,001 27,643 25,661 23,303 
OTHER INCOME        

Trading gain on securities   5,400 1,311 1,362 5,398 1,254 1,034 
Fees and commissions  7,998 7,530 7,370 6,094 5,899 5,400 
Income from foreign exchange trading   1,951 1,545 2,007 1,601 1,190 1,683 
Income attributable to insurance operations 2 1,360 1,109 1,007 - - - 
Other operating income 20 8,955 10,650 10,668 11,730 8,051 9,971 
Gross receipts tax  (1,490) (1,427) (1,435) (1,210) (1,169) (1,195) 

  24,174 20,718 20,979 23,613 15,225 16,893 
OTHER EXPENSES        

Compensation and fringe benefits  22 13,463 12,463 11,850 10,713 9,949 9,568 
Occupancy and equipment-related expenses 11,12,21 10,156 9,194 9,017 8,172 7,314 7,144 
Other operating expenses 22 11,322 10,213 9,093 8,148 7,529 6,593 

  34,941 31,870 29,960 27,033 24,792 23,305 
INCOME BEFORE INCOME TAX  26,810 23,513 23,020 24,223 16,094 16,891 
PROVISION FOR INCOME TAX 23       

Current  5,419 5,736 5,374 3,777 4,269 3,759 
Deferred 14 (884) (598) (416) (439) (238) (138) 

  4,535 5,138 4,958 3,338 4,031 3,621 
NET INCOME FOR THE YEAR  22,275 18,375 18,062 20,885 12,063 13,270 
        
Attributable to:        

Equity holders of BPI  22,050 18,234 18,039 20,885 12,063 13,270 
Non-controlling interests  225 141 23 - - - 

  22,275 18,375 18,062 20,885 12,063 13,270 
Earnings per share for net income attributable to the equity 

holders of BPI during the year: 
Basic and diluted 19 5.60 4.64 4.62 5.30 3.07 3.40 

 
 

(The notes on pages 1 to 111 are an integral part of these financial statements.) 
  

 

 

BANK OF THE PHILIPPINE ISLANDS 
 

STATEMENTS OF TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME 
FOR EACH OF THE THREE YEARS IN THE PERIOD ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2016 

(In Millions of Pesos) 
 
 

    Consolidated  Parent 
 Note      2016       2015       2014      2016      2015      2014 

NET INCOME FOR THE YEAR  22,275 18,375 18,062 20,885 12,063 13,270 
OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME 19       
Items that may be subsequently reclassified to profit or 

loss 
Net change in fair value reserve on available-for-sale 

securities, net of tax effect  543 (526) (903) 502 (153) (1,043) 
Share in other comprehensive (loss) income of associates  (74) (451) 254 - - - 
Fair value reserve on investments of insurance 

subsidiaries, net of tax effect  (131) (334) 169 - - - 
Currency translation differences  (113) 77 (65) - - - 

Item that will not be reclassified to profit or loss        
Actuarial (losses) gains on defined benefit plan, net of tax 

effect  (579) (382) 500 (429) (225) 352 
Total other comprehensive (loss) income, net of tax effect  (354) (1,616) (45) 73 (378) (691) 
TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME FOR THE YEAR  21,921 16,759 18,017 20,958 11,685 12,579 
        
Attributable to:         

Equity holders of BPI  21,736 16,693 17,972 20,958 11,685 12,579 
Non-controlling interests  185 66 45 - - - 

  21,921 16,759 18,017 20,958 11,685 12,579 
 
 

(The notes on pages 1 to 111 are an integral part of these financial statements.) 
  

(The notes on pages A16 to A83 are an integral part of these financial statements.)

(The notes on pages A16 to A83 are an integral part of these financial statements.)
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BANK OF THE PHILIPPINE ISLANDS 
 

STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN CAPITAL FUNDS 
FOR EACH OF THE THREE YEARS IN THE PERIOD ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2016 

(In Millions of Pesos) 
 
 

 Consolidated 
 Attributable to equity holders of BPI (Note 19)    

 
Share 

capital 
Share 

premium Reserves Surplus 

Accumulated other 
comprehensive 

income (loss) Total 
Non-controlling 

interests 
Total 

equity 
Balance, January 1, 2014  35,563 8,316 1,680 62,137 (3,161) 104,535 1,272 105,807 
Comprehensive income         
Net income for the year  - - - 18,039 - 18,039 23 18,062 
Other comprehensive (loss) income for the 

year - - - - (67) (67) 22 (45) 
Total comprehensive income (loss) for the 

year  - - - 18,039 (67) 17,972  45 18,017 
Transactions with owners 

        Proceeds from the stock rights offering 3,709 21,025 - - - 24,734 - 24,734 
Executive stock plan amortization - - 21 - - 21 - 21 
Cash dividends - - - (3,538) - (3,538) - (3,538) 
Transfer from surplus to reserves - - 397 (397) - - - - 
Change in ownership interest in a subsidiary 

that did not result in loss of control - - - 336 - 336 - 336 
Others - - - (2) 5 3 - 3 
Other changes in non-controlling interests - - - - - - 1,299 1,299 
Total transactions with owners 3,709 21,025 418 (3,601) 5 21,556  1,299 22,855 
Balance, December 31, 2014 39,272 29,341 2,098 76,575 (3,223) 144,063 2,616 146,679 
Comprehensive income         
Net income for the year  - - - 18,234 - 18,234 141  18,375 
Other comprehensive loss for the  year - - - - (1,541) (1,541) (75) (1,616) 
Total comprehensive income (loss) for the 

year  - - - 18,234  (1,541) 16,693 66  16,759 
Transactions with owners         
Proceeds from issuance of shares - 1 - - - 1 - 1 
Executive stock plan amortization 13 97  33 - - 143 - 143 
Cash dividends - - - (10,617) - (10,617) - (10,617) 
Transfer from surplus to reserves - - 432  (432) - -    - - 
Others - - - 1 - 1 - 1 
Other changes in non-controlling interests - - - - - - (236) (236) 
Total transactions with owners 13  98  465 (11,048) - (10,472) (236) (10,708) 
Balance, December 31, 2015 39,285 29,439 2,563 83,761 (4,764) 150,284 2,446 152,730 
Comprehensive income         
Net income for the year  - - - 22,050 - 22,050 225 22,275 
Other comprehensive loss for the  year - - - - (314) (314) (40) (354) 
Total comprehensive income (loss) for the 

year  - - - 22,050 (314) 21,736 185 21,921 
Transactions with owners         
Executive stock plan amortization 23 152 45 - - 220 - 220 
Cash dividends - - - (7,087) - (7,087) - (7,087) 
Transfer from surplus to reserves - - 103 (103) - - - - 
Change in ownership interest in a subsidiary - - - (19) - (19) (10) (29) 
Other changes in non-controlling interests - - - - - - (71) (71) 
Total transactions with owners 23 152 148 (7,209) - (6,886) (81) (6,967) 
Balance, December 31, 2016 39,308 29,591 2,711 98,602 (5,078) 165,134 2,550 167,684 
 
 

 (The notes on pages 1 to 111 are an integral part of these financial statements.)  
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BANK OF THE PHILIPPINE ISLANDS 
 

STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN CAPITAL FUNDS 
FOR EACH OF THE THREE YEARS IN THE PERIOD ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2016 

(In Millions of Pesos) 
 
 

 Parent (Note 19) 
 

Share 
capital 

Share 
premium Reserves Surplus 

Accumulated other 
comprehensive 

income (loss) Total 
Balance, January 1, 2014 35,563 8,316 1,680 32,053 (3,810) 73,802 
Comprehensive income       
Net income for the year - - - 13,270 - 13,270 
Other comprehensive loss for the year - - - - (691) (691) 
Total comprehensive income (loss) for the year - - - 13,270 (691) 12,579 
Transactions with owners 

      Proceeds from the stock rights offering 3,709 21,025 - - - 24,734 
Executive stock option plan amortization - - 18 - - 18 
Cash dividends - - - (3,538) - (3,538) 
Transfer from surplus to reserves - - 397 (397) - - 
Total transactions with owners 3,709 21,025 415 (3,935) - 21,214 
Balance, December 31, 2014 39,272 29,341 2,095 41,388 (4,501) 107,595 
Comprehensive income       
Net income for the year - - - 12,063 - 12,063 
Other comprehensive loss for the year - - - - (378) (378) 
Total comprehensive income (loss) for the year - - - 12,063 (378) 11,685 
Transactions with owners       
Issuance of shares  - 1 - - - 1 
Executive stock option plan amortization 13 97 28 - - 138 
Cash dividends - - - (10,617) - (10,617) 
Transfer from surplus to reserves - - 432 (432) - - 
Others  - - - (1) (1) (2) 
Total transactions with owners  13 98 460 (11,050) (1) (10,480) 
Balance, December 31, 2015 39,285 29,439 2,555 42,401 (4,880) 108,800 
Comprehensive income       
Net income for the year - - - 20,885 - 20,885 
Other comprehensive income for the year - - - - 73 73 
Total comprehensive income for the year - - - 20,885 73 20,958 
Transactions with owners       
Executive stock option plan amortization 23 152 37 - - 212 
Cash dividends - - - (7,087) - (7,087) 
Transfer from surplus to reserves - - 103 (103) - - 
Others - - - (1) - (1) 
Total transactions with owners  23 152 140 (7,191) - (6,876) 
Balance, December 31, 2016 39,308 29,591 2,695 56,095 (4,807) 122,882 
 
 

(The notes on pages 1 to 111 are an integral part of these financial statements.)  
(The notes on pages A16 to A83 are an integral part of these financial statements.)

(The notes on pages A16 to A83 are an integral part of these financial statements.)

 

 

BANK OF THE PHILIPPINE ISLANDS 
 

STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN CAPITAL FUNDS 
FOR EACH OF THE THREE YEARS IN THE PERIOD ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2016 

(In Millions of Pesos) 
 
 

 Consolidated 
 Attributable to equity holders of BPI (Note 19)    

 
Share 

capital 
Share 

premium Reserves Surplus 

Accumulated other 
comprehensive 

income (loss) Total 
Non-controlling 

interests 
Total 

equity 
Balance, January 1, 2014  35,563 8,316 1,680 62,137 (3,161) 104,535 1,272 105,807 
Comprehensive income         
Net income for the year  - - - 18,039 - 18,039 23 18,062 
Other comprehensive (loss) income for the 

year - - - - (67) (67) 22 (45) 
Total comprehensive income (loss) for the 

year  - - - 18,039 (67) 17,972  45 18,017 
Transactions with owners 

        Proceeds from the stock rights offering 3,709 21,025 - - - 24,734 - 24,734 
Executive stock plan amortization - - 21 - - 21 - 21 
Cash dividends - - - (3,538) - (3,538) - (3,538) 
Transfer from surplus to reserves - - 397 (397) - - - - 
Change in ownership interest in a subsidiary 

that did not result in loss of control - - - 336 - 336 - 336 
Others - - - (2) 5 3 - 3 
Other changes in non-controlling interests - - - - - - 1,299 1,299 
Total transactions with owners 3,709 21,025 418 (3,601) 5 21,556  1,299 22,855 
Balance, December 31, 2014 39,272 29,341 2,098 76,575 (3,223) 144,063 2,616 146,679 
Comprehensive income         
Net income for the year  - - - 18,234 - 18,234 141  18,375 
Other comprehensive loss for the  year - - - - (1,541) (1,541) (75) (1,616) 
Total comprehensive income (loss) for the 

year  - - - 18,234  (1,541) 16,693 66  16,759 
Transactions with owners         
Proceeds from issuance of shares - 1 - - - 1 - 1 
Executive stock plan amortization 13 97  33 - - 143 - 143 
Cash dividends - - - (10,617) - (10,617) - (10,617) 
Transfer from surplus to reserves - - 432  (432) - -    - - 
Others - - - 1 - 1 - 1 
Other changes in non-controlling interests - - - - - - (236) (236) 
Total transactions with owners 13  98  465 (11,048) - (10,472) (236) (10,708) 
Balance, December 31, 2015 39,285 29,439 2,563 83,761 (4,764) 150,284 2,446 152,730 
Comprehensive income         
Net income for the year  - - - 22,050 - 22,050 225 22,275 
Other comprehensive loss for the  year - - - - (314) (314) (40) (354) 
Total comprehensive income (loss) for the 

year  - - - 22,050 (314) 21,736 185 21,921 
Transactions with owners         
Executive stock plan amortization 23 152 45 - - 220 - 220 
Cash dividends - - - (7,087) - (7,087) - (7,087) 
Transfer from surplus to reserves - - 103 (103) - - - - 
Change in ownership interest in a subsidiary - - - (19) - (19) (10) (29) 
Other changes in non-controlling interests - - - - - - (71) (71) 
Total transactions with owners 23 152 148 (7,209) - (6,886) (81) (6,967) 
Balance, December 31, 2016 39,308 29,591 2,711 98,602 (5,078) 165,134 2,550 167,684 
 
 

 (The notes on pages 1 to 111 are an integral part of these financial statements.)  
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BANK OF THE PHILIPPINE ISLANDS 
 

STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS 
FOR EACH OF THE THREE YEARS IN THE PERIOD ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2016 

(In Millions of Pesos) 
 

 
  Consolidated Parent 

 Notes 2016 2015 2014 2016 2015 2014 
CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES         
Income before income tax  26,810 23,513 23,020 24,223 16,094 16,891 
Adjustments for:        

Impairment losses 8,10,15 4,800 3,976 2,807 2,930 2,298 1,787 
Depreciation and amortization  11,12 3,878 3,661 3,587 2,541 2,347 2,299 
Share in net income of associates 13 (814) (627) (257) - - - 
Dividend and other income 20,31 (56) (1,554) (22) (6,083) (1,895) (2,000) 
Share based compensation 19 45 33 21 37 28 18 
Interest income  (60,297) (54,027) (47,588) (42,030) (37,704) (33,110) 
Interest expense  15,935 13,658 11,184 10,022 8,498 6,874 
Interest received  59,447 53,556 45,984 41,369 37,411 31,608 
Interest paid  (15,716) (13,509) (11,117) (9,920) (8,470) (6,672) 
(Increase) decrease in:        

Interbank loans receivable and securities purchased 
under agreements to resell  1,316 650 (5,045) 2,381 820 (5,010) 

Trading securities  (6,507) 7,746 (11,218) (4,861) 1,152 (3,952) 
Loans and advances, net  (171,462) (76,140) (167,393) (159,101) (45,371) (142,705) 
Assets held for sale  1,007 941 764 1,119 1,022 878 
Assets attributable to insurance operations  (54) (374) (910) - - - 
Other resources  (2,269) 1,996 (2,897) (2,056) 1,744 (1,545) 

Increase (decrease) in:        
Deposit liabilities  155,601 99,487 187,627 151,093 80,704 167,278 
Due to Bangko Sentral ng Pilipinas and other banks  239 (256) (1,364) 239 (257) (1,364) 
Manager’s checks and demand drafts outstanding  (729) (46) 1,170 (800) 29 637 
Accrued taxes, interest and other expenses  947 (218) 623 579 (104) 419 
Liabilities attributable to insurance operations  (281) 1,088 500 - - - 
Derivative financial instruments  1,432 (177) (935) 1,433 (179) (935) 
Deferred credits and other liabilities  (3,122) (496) 3,737 (2,692) (139) 2,684 

Net cash from operations   10,150 62,881 32,278 10,423 58,028 34,080 
Income taxes paid  (5,645) (5,853) (4,500) (3,974) (4,371) (2,920) 
Net cash from operating activities  4,505 57,028 27,778 6,449 53,657 31,160 
 (forward) 
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BANK OF THE PHILIPPINE ISLANDS 
 

STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS 
FOR EACH OF THE THREE YEARS IN THE PERIOD ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2016 

(In Millions of Pesos) 
 
 

  Consolidated Parent 
 Notes 2016 2015 2014 2016 2015 2014 

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES         
(Increase) decrease in:        

Available-for-sale securities, net 8 18,435 8,027 35,013 17,519 4,623 38,452 
Held-to-maturity securities 9 (23,874) (34,995) (111,906) (21,078) (31,722) (105,811) 
Bank premises, furniture, fixtures and equipment, net  11 (4,109) (1,503) (3,434) (2,543) (406) (2,061) 
Investment properties, net  (35) - 709 - - 709 
Investment in subsidiaries and associates, net  28 (1,983) (95) (880) (1,342) (248) 
Assets attributable to insurance operations  (136) 589 (851) - - - 

Dividends received 20 56 48 22 6,084 389 572 
Proceeds from sale of interest in a subsidiary  31 - - - - - 1,744 
Net cash used in investing activities  (9,635) (29,817) (80,542) (898)  (28,458) (66,643) 
CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES         
Cash dividends paid  (7,082) (7,078) (6,739) (7,082) (7,078) (6,739) 
Increase (decrease) in:    

 
  

 Collection on stock subscriptions  175 112 24,733 175 112 24,733 
Bills payable   41,032 (12,052) 6,812 39,431 (13,462) 7,300 

Proceeds from sale of interest in a subsidiary 31 - - 1,744 - - - 
Net cash from (used in) financing activities  34,125 (19,018) 26,550 32,524 (20,428) 25,294 
NET INCREASE (DECREASE) IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS  28,995 8,193 (26,214) 38,075 4,771 (10,189) 
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS        

January 1 4 281,751 273,558 299,772 228,381 223,610 233,799 
December 31  310,746 281,751 273,558 266,456 228,381 223,610 

 
 

(The notes on pages 1 to 111 are an integral part of these financial statements.) 
 

(The notes on pages A16 to A83 are an integral part of these financial statements.)
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